I NDEX

AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON

APRI L 26, 2002

ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG

10:30 A M

SOQURCE OF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AVENDED

SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AVMENDED
SECTI ONS 12 THROUGH 19

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AVENDED
SECTI ONS 20 THROUGH 26

PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SECTI ONS 31 THROUGH 38

SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED

SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

PUBLI C ACT #181, 1996
AS AMENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

SPECI AL  ACT #20, 1995
AS AVENDED
SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 7

| TEM NO.

ltens 1-2

Iltenms 3-5

Iltem 6

Iltens 7-8

Itens 9-10

| TEMS 11-13

ltem 14

Iltem 15

PAGE 1

GENERAL
OBLI GATI ON
ALLOCATI ONS

$5, 500, 000

REVENUE
BONDS/ OTHER
TRANSACTI ONS

APRI L 26, 2002



AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON

ROOM 1E LEQ SLATI VE COFFI CE BUI LDI NG

APRI L 26, 2002

SCQURCE OF FUNDS

SPECI AL ACT #20,
AS AVMENDED
SECTI ONS 12 THROUGH 17

1995

SPECI AL ACT #20,
AS AVENDED
SECTI ONS 21 THROUGH 27

1995

SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED

SECTI ONS 32 THROUGH 37

PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AVMENDED
SECTI ON 33

PUBLI C ACT #607,
AS AMENDED
SECTI ON 21

1979

SECTI ON 10-287d
CONNECTI CUT GENERAL
STATUTES

APPROVAL OF DECLARATI ON
OF OFFI CI AL | NTENT
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL

I NCOVE TAX REGULATI ONS

10:30 A M

| TEM NO.

ltem 16

Iltens 17-18

ltem 19

ltem 20

ltem 21

ltem 22

ltem 23

PAGE 2

GENERAL
OBLI GATI ON
ALLOCATI ONS

$400, 000

REVENUE
BONDS/ OTHER
TRANSACTI ONS

APRI L 26, 2002



FI NDI NGS

AGENDA | TEM5 FOR THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON
APRI L 26, 2002
ROOM 1E LEG SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG
10:30 A M

UNLESS OTHERW SE NOTED, THE SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOND
COW SSI ON HAS ON FI LE THE FOLLOW NG MATTERS W TH RESPECT
TO EACH REQUEST MADE TO THE STATE BOND COWM SSI ON FOR
TODAY' S MEETI NG AS DETAI LED THROUGH THE ATTACHED AGENDA

| TEMS.

1. ANY HUMAN SERVI CES FACI LI TY COLOCATI ON STATEMENT | F SO
REQUESTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND
MANAGEMENT PURSUANT TO CGS 84B- 23.

2. ANY PRQIECT WHI CH | NVOLVES THE USE OF 25 ACRES OR MORE
OF PRI ME FARMLAND FOR NONAGRI CULTURAL PURPGCSES HAS
BEEN REVI EVED | N ACCORDANCE W TH THE PROVI SI ONS OF
PUBLI C ACT NO. 83-102 (AN ACT CONCERNI NG STATE
PRQIECTS WHI CH TAKE PRI ME FARMLAND) AND THAT THE
COW SSI ONER OF AGRI CULTURE HAS FI LED A STATEMENT
I NDI CATI NG THAT EACH SUCH PRQJECT PROMOTES AGRI CULTURE
OR THE GOAL OF AGRI CULTURAL LAND PRESERVATI ON, OR
THERE | S NO REASONABLE ALTERNATI VE SI TE FOR THE
PRQJIECT, OR THE PRQIECT IS NOT APPLI CABLE UNDER THE
ACT.

3. ANY CAPI TAL DEVELOPMENT | MPACT STATEMENT REQUI RED TO
BE FI LED WTH THE SECRETARY OF THE OFFI CE OF PCLI CY
AND MANAGEMENT, | F SO REQUI RED BY THE SECRETARY,
PURSUANT TO CGS §4B- 23.

4. ANY ADVI SORY STATEMENT REGARDI NG THE STATE
CONSERVATI ON AND DEVELOPMENT PCLI G ES PLAN REQUI RED BY
CGS 816A-31 FOR EACH | TEM FOR WH CH AN ADVI SORY
STATEMENT | S REQUI RED BY CGS 816A-31, AND THE ITEMIS
El THER I N CONFORM TY W TH THE PLAN OR NOT ADDRESSED
THEREI N.

PACGE 3 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

I TEM NO. 1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLI C WORKS

REMOVAL OR ENCAPSULATI ON OF ASBESTOS | N STATE- OANED BUI LDI NGS

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authorization.............. $4, 750, 000
FROM Sec. 2(b)(2) Acct. No. 3011-1326-020
Proj ect No. BI-2B-1000
Tot al Ear marki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 5, 250, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 4, 750, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance the estimted costs of the
ongoi ng St at ewi de Asbest os Abatenment Program These funds are

expended in support of ongoing renovation and repair projects
st at ew de.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Esti mat ed Costs

Construction (Est) $3, 490, 000
Desi gn/ Moni t ori ng 900, 000
DPW Fee 360, 000
Total, This Request $4, 750, 000

PACE 4 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #2, 2001
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 2
COVMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
TUNXI S COMMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGE

ACQUI SI TI ON OF PROPERTY, LAND ACQUI SI TI ON, ALTERATI ON AND
| MPROVEMENTS, | N ACCORDANCE W TH MASTER PLAN

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................. $750, 000
FROM Sec. 2(i)(6) Acct. No. 3011-7710-040
Project No. BI-CTC 398
Tot al Ear marki ng $750, 000
Previ ous All ocati ons -0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $750, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item7, to finance the
design of additions to Tunxis Community-Technical College in Farm ngton
in accordance with the naster plan.

This project consists of denolition of the existing Fisher Hall and
construction of 91,000 sq. ft. of new space. The additions include a
38,000 sq. ft. library, 20,500 sg. ft. of general -purpose classroom and
approxi mately 32,500 sq. ft. of science and technol ogy program space.
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request

Construction (Est) $23, 900, 000

Cont i ngency 2,390, 000

Architect’s Fee 1, 962, 000 $1, 962, 000
DPW Fee 717, 000 304, 250
Rel ocati on Costs 83, 000

Construction Adm nistration 1,195, 000 239, 000
Sur vey/ Bori ngs 65, 520 65, 520
Equi prent 2, 400, 000

Envi r onnent al 78, 000 78, 000
Third Party Revi ew 29, 280 29, 280
Tel ecommuni cati ons 1, 200, 000

Permts/ Testing/ | nspections 195, 200 12, 200
Art 239, 000 59, 750
Tot al $34, 454, 000 $2, 750, 000
Fi nanci ng:

S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(i)(6), This Request $ 750, 000
P. A 99-242, 21(j)(4), ItemNo. 7 2, 000, 000
Tot al $2, 750, 000

PACGE 5 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

I TEM NO. 3
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDI CTI ON SERVI CES

FI RE SAFETY AND ENVI RONMVENTAL | MPROVEMENTS, | NCLUDI NG | MPROVEMENTS | N
COVPLI ANCE W TH CURRENT CODES, SI TE | MPROVEMENTS, REPAI R AND
REPLACEMENT OF ROOFS AND OTHER EXTERI OR AND | NTERI OR BUI LDI NG
RENOVATI ONS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................ $496, 000

FROM Sec. 2(h)(1) Acct. No. 3991-4402-010
Project No. BI-M+4 1000

Tot al Ear marki ng $7, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 2,313, 277
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $4, 686, 723

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance inprovenents at various
facilities as detail ed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/ Locati on Esti mat ed Costs
El evat or Upgrades — Greater Bridgeport CHMC $ 46, 000
El evat or Upgrades — Connecticut Mental Health Center 40, 000
Denolition — O d Power House — Cedarcrest 40, 000
Shower | nprovenents — Sub Acute — CRVHC 70, 000
Par ki ng Lot Resurfacing — Connecticut Valley 100, 000
Emer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — As Needed 200, 000
Total, This Request $496, 000

PACE 6 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999

AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 4

UNI VERSI TY OF CONNECTI CUT HEALTH CENTER

NEW AND REPLACEMENT | NSTRUCTI ON, RESEARCH AND/ OR LABCORATCORY

EQUI PVENT

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Aut hori zation

FROM Sec. 2(j)(1)
Tot al Ear nmar ki ng $2, 200, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 200, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

Acct .

.......... $1, 705, 000

No. 3991-7302-010

These funds are requested to finance the purchase of equi pnent for
the University of Connecticut Health Center in Farnington as

det ai |l ed bel ow.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

DENTAL SCHOOL

Operatory Equi prrent Chairs and Lights
Ni trous Oxide Sedation Unit

Patient Gas Mnitoring Equi prent

Repl acenment Defi bril ator

Surgairtome Il cutter

Patient Vital sign Mnitors

Dust Col l ection System — Prosthetics

Total Dental School Equipnent, This Request

PAGE 7

Thi s Request

$1, 532, 000
35, 000

10, 100

10, 500

14, 400

3, 000

100, 000

$1, 705, 000

APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

ITEMNO 5
DEPARTMENT OF CHI LDREN AND FAM LI ES

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS

AND GROUNDS
REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................. $389, 312
FROM Sec. 2 (n) Acct. No. 3991-8102-010
Project No. BI-YS-1000
Tot al Ear nmarki ng $2, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 697, 671

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 302, 329
REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents at
various facilities as detailed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/ Locati on Esti mat ed Costs
Fire Safety | nprovenents — Rivervi ew Hospital $ 61, 700
Repl ace El ectrical Feed — Rivervi ew Hospital 70, 000
Di ning Hall HVAC Repl acenent — H gh Meadows 59, 100
Expand Boys Recreati on Room — Hi gh Meadows 150, 000
Chi mey Repairs/Siding — Tress Road Group Hone 13,120
Enmer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — As Needed 35, 392
Total, This Request $389, 312

PACGE 8 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-19

ITEMNO. 6
DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR NEI GHBORHOCOD FACI LI TIES, CHI LD CARE
PRQIECTS, ELDERLY CENTERS, SHELTER FACI LI TI ES FOR

VI CTI M5 OF DOVESTI C VI OLENCE, EMERGENCY SHELTERS AND
RELATED FACI LI TI ES FOR THE HOMELESS, MJLTI - PURPCSE
HUVAN RESOURCE CENTERS AND FOOD DI STRI BUTI ON

FACI LI TI ES
NORWALK
REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authori zation
(to Agency) $350, 000
FROM Sec. 13(f) Acct. No. 1873 6100 151

Project No. 6100 01 0121

Total Ear mar ki ng $4, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 3, 650, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 350, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to Norwal k
Economic Qpportunity Now, Inc., a 501(c)(3) nonprofit agency, to
assist in the costs associated with the installation of an air
conditioning systemin the Ely School in Norwal k which is used for
the Headstart program for approximately 228 students.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Tot al Cost $500, 000

Less: Federal Funds 150, 000

State Grant, This Request $350, 000

In accordance with Section 19 of P. A 99-242, “. . .any grant-in-
aid. . .which is nade to any entity which is not a political

subdi vi si on of the state, the contract entered into pursuant to
section 13 of this act shall provide that if the prem ses for which
such grant-in-aid was nade ceases, within ten years of the date of
such grant, to be used as a facility for which such grant was made,
an amount equal to the anmobunt of such grant, minus ten per cent for
each full year which has el apsed since the date of such grant,

shall be repaid to the state and that a lien shall be placed on
such land in favor of the state to ensure that such amount will be
repaid in the event of such change in use, except that if the

prem ses for which such grant-in-aid was nade are owned by the
state, a nmunicipality or a housing authority, no lien shall be

pl aced.”

PAGE 9 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-19

| TEM NO. 6A
DEPARTMVENT OF ENVI RONMVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS- I N- Al D FOR | DENTI FI CATI ON, | NVESTI GATI ON, CONTAI NMVENT, REMOVAL
OR M Tl GATI ON OF CONTAM NATED | NDUSTRI AL SI TES | N URBAN AREAS

NEW HAVEN
REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond
Authorization (to AGENCY) . .. ..o vt $300, 000
FROM Sec. 13(b)(4) Acct. No. 1873-3100-161
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations - 0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $5, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide funding for the renedi ati on of
424 Grand Avenue in New Haven.

The site is approximately 2.1 acres and includes a 20,000 sqgq. ft.
building. It is contaminated with volatile and sem -volatile organic
conpounds, petrol eum hydrocarbons and netals. A responsible party has
been identified but is presently appealing the order. The funds will
be passed through to the Departnment of Econom ¢ and Community

Devel opment and ultimately to the Town of New Haven.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total, This Request $300, 000



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 7
COVMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
TUNXI S COMMUNI TY- TECHNI CAL COLLEGE

ALTERATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS
I N ACCORDANCE W TH THE CAMPUS MASTER PLAN

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization............. $2, 000, 000
FROM Sec. 21(j)(4) Acct. No. 3001-7710-030
Proj ect No. BI-CTC 398
Tot al Ear marki ng $2, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons -0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $2, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item2, to
finance the design of additions to Tunxis Comunity-Techni cal
Col l ege in Farm ngton in accordance with the master plan

This project consists of denolition of the existing Fisher Hal
and construction of 91,000 sq. ft. of new space. The additions
include a 38,000 sq. ft. library, 20,500 sq. ft. of general-

pur pose cl assroom and approxi mately 32,500 sq. ft. of science and
t echnol ogy program space.

Fi nanci ng:
S.A 01-2, Sec. 2(i)(6), ItemNo. 2 $ 750,000
P. A 99-242, 21(j)(4), This Request 2, 000, 000

Tot al $2, 750, 000




PUBLI C ACT #242,

1999

AS AMENDED
SEC. 20-26

| TEM NO. 8 ( REVI SED)

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ON

RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO EXI STI NG STATE- O\NED
BUI LDI NGS FOR | NVATE HOUSI NG, PROGRAVMM NG AND STAFF TRAI NI NG

SPACE AND ADDI TI ONAL | NVATE CAPACI TY,
FACI LI TI ES AND OFF-SI TE | MPROVEMENTS

I NCLUDI NG SUPPCRT

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................. $724, 000
FROM Sec. 21 (1) Acct. No. 3001-8000-010
Project No. BI-JA-1000
Total Ear mar ki ng $10, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 3, 560, 586
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $6, 439, 414

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance various alterations and
i mprovenents at Departnment of Correction facilities as detail ed bel ow.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Locati on

Ref i ni sh Fl oors-York C

Pr e- desi gn—Gyni Audi t ori um Modi fi cati ons—Cheshire Cl

Upgrade Body Al arns- Wl ker Cl
Vari ous Energency/ M nor Capital
Total, This Request

| nprovenents As Needed

Esti mated Costs

$ 95, 000
49, 000
80, 000

500, 000

$724, 000



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 31-38

I TEM NO. 9

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

GRANTS- I N-Al D TO NEW LONDON FOR ECONOM C
DEVELOPMENT AND FOR THE ADDI TI ONAL COSTS OF
| MPROVEMENTS TO THE FORT TRUMBULL PENI NSULA

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Aut hori zation

(to Agency) $10, 000, 000

FROM Sec. 32(d)(3) Acct. No. 1873 3500 073

Project No. 2001 095 001

Tot al Ear marki ng $50, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 30, 000, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $20, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to the New London
Devel opnment Corporation for Phase Il and Phase |1l costs of the New
London Fort Trunbull Munici pal Devel opnent Pl an.

This project consists of acquisition, relocation, infrastructure

desi gn, abatenent/renedi ati on, program nmanagenent and other rel ated
activities on the Fort Trunbull Peninsula in New London. Also
included in this request are funds for additional cleanup costs of the
Cal amari property. It is expected that this site will used for a

hot el / conf erence center and a nuseum

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Phase Il Costs $50, 000, 000
Less: Previ ous Funds 30, 000, 000

Fut ure Funds 10, 000, 000
State Grant, This Request $10, 000, 000

PACGE 12 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #242, 1999
AS AMENDED
SEC. 31-38

I TEM NO. 10
DEPARTMENT OF SOCI AL SERVI CES

GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR NEI GHBORHOCD FACI LI TIES, CH LD CARE PRQIECTS
ELDERLY CENTERS, SHELTER FACI LI TIES FOR VI CTI M5 OF DQOVESTI C

VI OLENCE, EMERGENCY SHELTERS AND RELATED FACI LI TI ES FOR THE
HOMELESS, MULTI - PURPOSE HUVAN RESOURCE CENTERS AND FOOD

DI STRI BUTI ON FACI LI TI ES

WATERBURY
REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authori zation

(to Agency) $140, 000
FROM Sec. 32(9g)(1) Acct. No. 1873 6100 152

Project No. 6100 03 0251

Total Ear mar ki ng $4, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 2, 150, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 850, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to the St.

Vi ncent DePaul Society, Inc., a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organi zation, for
the costs associated with renovations to its conmunity center in
Wat er bury.

This project consists of a new roof and HVAC system and el ectri cal

i mprovenments to a thrift store, warehouse and administrative offices.
The facility provides clothing and other itens to | ow i nconme
individuals in the Waterbury ar ea.

Funds are requested as follows:

State Grant, This Request $140, 000

In accordance with Section 38 of P.A 99-242, “. . .any grant-in-aid

.which is made to any entity which is not a political subdivision
of the state, the contract entered into pursuant to section 32 of
this act shall provide that if the prem ses for which such grant-in-
aid was nade ceases, within ten years of the date of such grant, to
be used as a facility for which such grant was nade, an anount equa
to the amount of such grant, minus ten per cent for each full year
whi ch has el apsed since the date of such grant, shall be repaid to
the state and that a lien shall be placed on such land in favor of
the state to ensure that such amount will be repaid in the event of
such change in use, except that if the premi ses for which such grant-
in-aid was nmade are owned by the state, a nunicipality or a housing
authority, no lien shall be placed.”

PACGE 13 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO 11

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATI ON

ADDI TI ONS, ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS

AND GROUNDS, | NCLUDI NG UTI LI TI ES AND MECHANI CAL SYSTEMS, CODE

COVPLI ANCE AND ENERGY CONSERVATI ON PRQJIECTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization................ $293, 268

FROM Sec. 2(h)(1) Acct. No. 3971-4114-010
Project No. BI-NN 1000

Total Ear mar ki ng $4, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 2, 655, 231
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 344, 769

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents at
various Department of Mental Retardation facilities as detailed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Locati on Esti mated Costs
HVAC Control Repl acenent -8 Bui | di ngs- Sout hbury $ 28,641
HVAC Upgr ade—Mount ai n Road G oup Home—Newi ngt on 12,900
HVAC/ El ectri cal / Gener at or —Roger s House- Wat erford 53, 651
HVAC/ El ectrical Upgrades—North Street G oup Home- Trunbul | 48, 250
HVAC/ Roof / Si di ng/ Exteri or | nps.—-Shore Road-Waterford 109, 326
Pavi ng/ Par ki ng Expansi on—-Shor e Road-\Waterford 40, 500
Total, This Request $293, 268

PAGE 14 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 12

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDI CTI ON SERVI CES

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS, ADDI TI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS,
I NCLUDI NG NEW CONSTRUCTI ON | N ACCCRDANCE W TH THE
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDI CTI ON SERVI CES

MASTER CAMPUS PLAN

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authori zation

FROM Sec. 2(i)(2)
Tot al Ear marki ng $11, 100, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 8,472,572
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 2,627,428

REASON FOR REQUEST:

No. 3971-4402-020
Project No. BI-H 531

These funds are requested to award a construction contract based
on bids received on February 20, 2002 for renovations and
i nprovenents to the basenent for program space at Cedarcrest

Hospi tal in New ngton.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Construction (Bid) $753, 800

Cont i ngency 75, 380

DPW Fee 41,570

Total, This Request $870, 750
PACGE 15

APRI L 26, 2002

$870, 750



SPECI AL ACT #1, 1997
JUNE SPECI AL SESSI ON
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 13
DEPARTMVENT OF EDUCATI ON

AT THE AMERI CAN SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO BUI LDI NGS AND GROUNDS

REQUESTED: An Al location and Bond Authorization.....

............ $500, 000

3971-7001- 050

Project No. BI-DF-1000

FROM Sec. 2(j)(5) (A Acct. No.
Total Ear mar ki ng $700, 000
Previ ous All ocations 200, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $500, 000

ALTERATI ONS, RENOVATI ONS AND | MPROVEMENTS TO VARI QUS CAMPUS BUI LDI NGS

AND GROUNDS

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Authorization.....

.......... $1, 213, 000

3971-7001- 060

Project No. BI-DF-1000

FROM Sec. 2(j)(5)(B) Acct. No.
Tot al Ear nmarki ng $1, 213, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons -0-

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 213, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance renovati ons and i nprovenents at
t he American School for the Deaf in West Hartford as detail ed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Renovat e Boater Buil ding for PACES Program
Renovati ons to Mi ntenance Garage

Roof Repl acenents/ Repairs

W ndows/ Ext eri or | nprovenents

HVAC | nprovenent s

Bat hr oont Pl unbi ng | nprovenent s

Resurface Floors — 2 Gymmasi uns

Car pet/ Fl oor Repl acenent s

El ectrical /Li ghting Upgrades

Door/ Har dwar e Repl acenents — ADA Conpli ance
Enmer gency/ M nor Capital |nprovenents — As Needed
Total, This Request

PACE 16

Esti mated Costs

$ 275,000
50, 000
350, 000
150, 000
80, 000

90, 000
200, 000
200, 000
45, 000
160, 000
113, 000

$1, 713, 000

APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #181, 1996
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

| TEM NO. 14
JONT COW TTEE ON LEG SLATI VE MANAGEMENT

STATE CAPI TOL AND LEQ SLATI VE OFFI CE BUI LDI NG AND
RELATED STRUCTURES, SITE AND FACI LI TY | MPROVEMENTS

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond Aut hori zati on

(to Agency) $123, 000
FROMV Sec. 2(f) Acct. No. 3961 1001 010
Tot al Ear marki ng $185, 200
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons - 0-
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $185, 200

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide for the replacenent of the

el ectrical switchgear in the State Capitol buil ding based on bids
received on March 28, 2002. Currently, the switchgear is unable to
meet the requirenents of the Capitol

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Thi s Request $123, 000

PACGE 17 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 1-7

I TEM NO. 15
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

DEVELOPMENT OF AN | NTEGRATED COVPUTERI ZED REVENUE
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVI CES

REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond

Aut horization (to AGENCY) ... ..ot $350, 000
FROM Sec. 2(a)(2) Acct. No. 3951-1203-010

Tot al Ear marki ng $850, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 500, 000

Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $350, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item 17

to finance

the costs of the initial phase of a new integrated tax adm nistration

system (I TAS) for the Departnment of Revenue Services.

The initial phase is based on a response to a Request For

Pr oposal

(RFP) as negotiated by the project team which included the Departnent
of Information and Technol ogy. The initial phase will include the
devel opnent and i npl ementati on of applications and databases to
support the three | argest business taxes, the sales and use,

wi t hhol di ng, and corporation. The negotiated contract allows the
State, at its sole option, not to proceed with respect to one or

nore, or any part of any future phase.
Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Estimated Cost Phase 1A

Fi nanci ng:

SA 95-20, Sec. 2(a)(2), This Request

SA 95-20, Sec. 22(a)(2), Iltem17
Tot al

PACE 18 APRI L

$17, 650, 000

$ 350, 000
17, 300, 000
$17, 650, 000

26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 12-17

I TEM NO. 16
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON

URBAN SI TE REMEDI ATI ON PROGRAM

W NCHESTER
REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond
Authorization (to AQENCY) . .. ..o v it $400, 000
FROM Sec. 13(a)(4) Acct. No. 1873-3100-142
Tot al Ear mar ki ng $5, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 4, 480, 390
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 519,610

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide funding for the renedi ati on of
arsenic, |lead and copper soil pollution at the site of Rory at
Hi ghl and Lake, LLC, a 2.5 acre site in Wnchester.

The renedial actions are required in conjunction with redevel opnment of
this abandoned site into a hotel, which will also serve as a training
site for hotel managenment and culinary arts for the Northwestern
Conmuni ty- Techni cal Col | ege.

The site is made up of three lots. A responsible party has been

identified and will assune responsibility for two of the lots,
approximately 1.75 acres. No responsible party has been identified
for this site which is approximately .75 acres. The funds will be

passed through to the Departnent of Econonmic and Conmmunity Devel opnent
and ultimately to the Town of Wnchester.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $467, 000
Less: EPA Funds 67, 000
Total, This Request $400, 000

PACE 19 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21-27

I TEM NO. 17
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT

DEVELOPMENT OF AN | NTEGRATED COVPUTERI ZED REVENUE
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

SERVI CES
REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond
Aut horization (to Agency)...............vuuun.. $17, 300, 000
FROM Sec. 22(a)(2) Acct. No. 3961-1203-010
Total Ear mar ki ng $18, 000, 000
Previ ous All ocations 700, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $17, 300, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested, along with those under Item15, to
finance the costs of the initial phase of the new integrated tax
admi ni stration system (I TAS) for the Departnment of Revenue

Servi ces.
Fnanci ng:
SA 95-20, Sec. 2(a)(2), Item15 $ 350,000
SA 95-20, Sec. 22(a)(2), This Request 17, 300, 000
Tot al $17, 650, 000

PACGE 20 APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21-27

I TEM NO. 18
M LI TARY DEPARTMENT

STATE MATCHI NG FUNDS FOR ANTI Cl PATED FEDERAL
REI MBURSABLE PRQIECTS

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization............... $105, 000
FROM Sec. 22(f)(2) Acct. No. 3961-2201-020
Proj ect No. BI-Q 1000
Total Ear mar ki ng $300, 000
Previ ous All ocations 150, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $150, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance state matching participation to
| everage federal funds for various projects detail ed bel ow

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Proj ect/Locati on Esti mat ed Costs
Desi gn of Boiler Replacenents-Stratford, Southington

Naugat uck and Ansoni a $ 35, 000
Security | nprovenents—Canp Row and 50, 000
Pl unbi ng | npr ovenent s—Put nam Ar nory 20, 000
Total, This Request $105, 000

PACE 21

APRI L 26, 2002



SPECI AL ACT #20, 1995
AS AMENDED
SEC. 32-37

I TEM NO. 19
DEPARTMENT OF ENVI RONVENTAL PROTECTI ON

GRANTS- I N-AI D TO MUNI CI PALI TI ES FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVI DI NG POTABLE
WATER

GLASTONBURY
REQUESTED: An All ocation and Bond

Aut horization (to AGENCY) ... ..o, $23, 611
FROM Sec. 33(a)(1) Acct. No. 1873-3100-143

Project No. W5 165

Total Ear mar ki ng $3, 000, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 1, 033, 163
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $1, 966, 837

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a supplenental grant-in-aid to
the Town of d astonbury to provide service connections and the
abandonnent of drinking water wells at three residential properties
on New London Turnpi ke. The original project provided public water
to seven other honmes in this area

The wells are contami nated with tetrachl oroethene at concentrations
exceedi ng acceptable | evels. The responsible party has been
identified, but is financially unable to conply with the water
supply and pol lution abatenent consent order entered into with the
Departnent of Environnental Protection.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $191, 611
Less: SA 95-20, Sec. 13(a)(1),
Previ ous Fundi ng 168, 000
State Grant, This Request $23,611

PACGE 22 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #270, 1990
AS AMENDED
SEC. 33

| TEM NO. 20
DEPARTVENT OF ECONOM C AND COMMUNI TY DEVELOPVENT
MANUFACTURI NG ASSI STANCE ACT

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization

(to Agency) $3, 000, 000
FROM Sec. 33 Acct. No. 1502-3500-010
Project No. 2001 126 001
Total Aut hori zed $495, 300, 000
Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 427,832, 694
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 67,467, 306

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to provide a | oan to Latex Foam
Products, LLC to assist in the costs associated with the
rebuilding of its headquarters and manufacturing plant in Shelton.
The Conpany’s original facility in Ansonia was destroyed by fire
in 2001.

This project consists of |easehold inprovenents to a 200, 000 sq.
ft. building in Shelton and the purchase of machinery and

equi pnment. The State funds will be used for the purchase of the
machi nery and equi pnment. Latex Foam produces foam mattresses,
pillows and cosnetic brushes.

The loan will be provided at a rate of 2% for a termof 10 years.

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $19, 400, 000
Less: Private Funds 10, 400, 000
Bank Loan 6, 000, 000
Thi s Request $3, 000, 000

PACGE 23 APRI L 26, 2002



PUBLI C ACT #607, 1979
AS AMENDED
SEC. 21

| TEM NO 21 (REVI SED)
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGENMENT

GRANTS- | N- Al D FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT PRQIECTS | NCLUDI NG
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORTATI ON
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTI ON, PUBLI C SAFETY, CH LDREN AND
FAM LI ES AND SOCI AL SERVI CES PRQJIECTS AND PROGRAMS

I NCLUDI NG | N THE CASE OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY
DEVELOPMENT PRQJIECTS ADM NI STERED ON BEHALF OF THE
OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY DEVELCPMENT, ADM NI STRATI VE
COSTS | NCURRED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND
COMVUNI TY DEVELOPMENT

REQUESTED: An Al | ocati on and Bond
Aut hori zation (to Agency) $2, 950, 000
FROM Sec. 21(b)(6)(B) Acct. No. 3795-3500- 800
3795-5100- 800
3795- 6100- 800
Tot al Authorized $685, 300, 000

Previ ous Al |l ocati ons 533, 010, 737
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $152, 289, 263

REASON FOR REQUEST: Thi s Request

|. Departnent of Econonic and Comunity Devel oprment

A. These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid
to the Horace Bushnell Menorial Hall Corporation of
Hartford to assist in the costs associated with
various infrastructure inprovenents to the Bushnel
Menorial. Also included in this request are
admi ni strative costs of the Departnent of Economic
and Community Devel opnment related to this project.

At the State Bond Conm ssion neeting of May 29,
1998, fundi ng was approved to assist in the costs
related to the expansion of the Menorial. During
the construction of the expansion, additional
infrastructure needs were identified.

This project consists of safety code inprovenents,
el ectrical and HVAC upgrades and other rel ated
mai nt enance i nprovenents.



| TEM NO 21 (REVI SED) (Cont’ d.)

Project No. 2002 064 013

Funds are requested as foll ows:

Total Project Cost $26, 980, 000
Less: Federal Funds 2,500, 000
Fund Rai si ng 12, 500, 000

PA 79-607, Sec 21(b)(6)(B),

Pr evi ous Funds 10, 000, 000

Thi s Request

State Grant, This Request
Adm ni strative Funds, This Request

. At the January 26, 2001 State Bond Conmi ssion

neeting, funding was approved to provide a grant-
in-aid to the Gty of Goton, Public UWility to
assist in the costs associated with an
infrastructure inprovenent project in the
vicinity of Eastern Point Road and Thanes Street
and the initial design of a connector road in
Groton. These funds are requested to finance the
costs of the Department of Economic and Conmunity
Devel opnment associated with the preparation of an
envi ronment al inpact evaluation in accordance
with the Connecticut Environnental Policy Act for
the construction of the connector road. Also
included in this request are administrative costs
of the Departnent of Economi c and Conmunity

Devel opnent related to this project.

This project consists of the construction of a
connector road between Rt. 117 and Fl anders Road

which will provide access for devel opnent purposes.

Project No. 2001 059 010
Funds are requested as follows:

CEPA Costs, This Request
Admi nistrative Costs, This Request

Departnent of Transportation

A. These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid

to the Borough of Naugatuck for infrastructure
i mprovenents to OGsborne Road.

Funds are requested as follows:

Grant-in-aid to the Borough of Naugatuck

$1, 800, 000
180, 000

300, 000
30, 000

300, 000



| TEM NO 21 (REVI SED) (Cont’ d.)

B. These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid
to the Town of Whodbury for infrastructure
i mprovenments to Transyl vani a Road.

Funds are requested as follows:
Grant-in-aid to the Town of Wodbury 240, 000

I1l. Departnment of Social Services

A. These funds are requested to provide a grant-in-aid to
Bristol Boys’ and Grls’ Cub, Inc., a 501(c)(3) non-
profit organi zation, for the costs associated with the
day care expansion and renovati on.

This project consists of dividing a roominto two

smal l er roons, renovations to the kitchen and entrance
and the conversion of the pool into child care gym
space. The center will increase the nunber of child
care slots from26 to 36.

Project No. 6100 01 0124
Funds are requested as foll ows:

State Grant, This Request 100, 000
Total State Grants, This Request $2, 950, 000




SECTI ON 10-287d
CONNECTI CUT GENERAL STATUTES

| TEM NO. 22
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATI ON
SCHOOL BUI LDI NG PRQJECTS (PRI NCI PAL AND CURRENT PAYNENTS)

REQUESTED: An Allocation and Bond Authorization
(to Agency) $146, 000, 000

FROMV Acct. No. 3090 7001 010
Total Aut hori zed $1, 243, 275, 000

Previ ous Al l ocati ons 1, 055, 275, 000
Bal ance Unal | ocat ed $ 188, 000, 000

REASON FOR REQUEST:

These funds are requested to finance grants-in-aid for fiscal year
2001-02 and for July of fiscal year 2002-03, as detailed on the
follow ng page, for the State’s share of the cost of the principa
and current paynments for the construction of |ocal school building
projects in accordance with section 10-287d C. G S, as anended, as
detailed on the foll owi ng page. These projects include expansion
renovations and i nprovenents, safety and health rel ated projects,
vocational agricultural centers authorized under Section 10-65
C.G S., and cooperative regional special educational facilities
aut hori zed under Section 10-76e C G S.



| TEM NO. 22 (Cont’d.)

Summary of State Bond Comni ssion Request
Local School Construction
Princi pal and Current Paynent Requirenents

Schedul ed Princi pal Paynents:

FY 2002:
Magnet School s
Non- Magnet School s
Principal, Calculated
Pendi ng Projects

Sub- Total, FY 2002

July, 2002:
Magnet School s
Non- Magnet School s
Princi pal, Calcul ated
Sub-Total, July, 2002

Total Estimated Paynents
Less: Previ ous Funds
Total, This Request

$ 80, 000, 000
275, 000, 000
91, 000, 000
4, 000, 000

$450, 000, 000

$10, 000, 000
20, 000, 000
10, 000, 000

$40, 000, 000

$490, 000, 000
344, 000, 000

$146, 000, 000




| TEM NO. 23
STATE TREASURER/ OFFI CE OF POLI CY AND MANAGENENT

REQUESTED: Approval of Requests and Certificates and Resol utions and
the Filing of the State Treasurer's Certificate as to State

I ndebt edness and the Declaration of Oficial Intent Pursuant to
Federal Income Tax Regul ati ons

SUGGESTED MOTI ON

RESOLVED, (1) that the requests and certificates and the appropriate
resolutions to effect the bond authorizations approved today are

her eby approved and adopted; (2) that the resolutions and the State
Treasurer's certificate as to state indebtedness made i n accordance
with section 3-21 of the general statutes, as anended, be nmade a part
of the record of today's neeting; (3) that the State hereby decl ares
the official intent of the State required pursuant to Section 1.150-2
of the Federal Inconme Tax Regul ations, Title 26, with respect to each
of the agenda itens approved today, to the effect that the State
reasonably expects to reinburse fromthe proceeds of borrow ngs any
and all expenditures paid fromthe bond fund accounts designated and
functionally described in each such agenda item or bond authorization
resolution, in an anbunt anticipated not to exceed the amount of the
aut hori zati on contained in such itemor bond authorization resol ution,
and that the Secretary of the Ofice of Policy and Managenent and the
Treasurer are authorized to amend this declaration of official intent
on behal f of the State for any such item and (4) that the State
Treasurer is authorized to nake representations and enter into
agreenents to provide secondary market disclosure information with
respect to borrowings by State authorities or other entities, or by
the State itself, in connection with which the State may be an
obligated party under Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange
Conmi ssi on.

PACGE 28 APRI L 26, 2002



	INDEX
	FINDINGS
	DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
	COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
	COMMUNITY-TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
	STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
	JOINT COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION
	MILITARY DEPARTMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
	UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HEALTH CENTER
	STATE TREASURER/OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

